## BEFORE THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VENTURA COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT COUNTY OF VENTURA, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

## **RESOLUTION No. 2014-3**

## ELECTION OF STATE DISABILITY INSURANCE COVERAGE FOR NON-CONTRACT FACULTY

WHEREAS, under section 710.9 of the California Unemployment Insurance Code, part-time college faculty within a bargaining unit are allowed the ability to vote to participate in the State Disability Insurance program.

WHEREAS, in February 2014, a majority of the Ventura County Community College District's part-time non-contract faculty voted in favor of adopting the California State Disability Insurance program.

WHEREAS, prior to submission of the application for elective coverage, the Board of Trustees must adopt a resolution approving the filing of the application.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Trustees of the Ventura County Community College District hereby approves the filing of an application for elective coverage for part-time non-contract faculty for state disability insurance as provided by California's Unemployment Insurance Code and affirmed by the majority election of the non-contract faculty.

The foregoing Resolution was PASSED AND ADOPTED at a regular meeting of the Board of Trustees of the Ventura County Community College District on the 8th day of April, 2014, by the following vote:

Stephen Blum Arturo Hernández Larry Kennedy Dianne McKay Bernardo Perez	Yes MAN MAN	No	Abstain  □ □ □ □ □ □
		of Trustees of the nty Community Colle	ege District

I, Jamillah Moore, Secretary to the Board of Trustees of the Ventura County Community College District, do certify that the foregoing Resolution was regularly introduced, passed and adopted by the Board of Trustees at its regular meeting held on April 8, 2014.

Jamillah Moore

Secretary, Board of Trustees of the

More

Ventura County Community College District